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PICTURl:a

ea.a--u BdwInt J. Mukoy
213f~ao-Oftlco BullcUn.
W........ D.C. 20515

Dear Conpeumu Milko)',

Roccntly you rec:oiWld • letter and an aaachmont concemln. Iho Orand
AlUance~I 101' a hi'" cIetInidon tranlndaaloa l&anclard which appeared &0
rcpaaent ibe Oplnion of tho RoUywuocI pnxlucdon community u a whole. nils lener la
bein, wrlaen to offer a contIV)' View.

Sony PlClIftS hu panlcipateeS in she PCC Advllory Commlncc procell 'tor
.YCnI~ and hal boon. mom_ or the Advanc:ocl TeleviSIon S)'llcml Committee
u well. W..... conylnced "'" the procell Cor aelcetln, • lnnUni.sion atanc1ud il
open, fair and allGWI all who wilb 10 participate a voice in the proceedinp. Cbainnln
Richard Wiley bU made every efton 10 CftW all affected partlellnto the debate. It
COIIICI • a Iurpdsc. lhereton. to hear the allcpdon dale I Ie,mene or the Hollywood
pnxIucdon communlcy hu bocn ·excluded·. Pan1culart)' when an adylsory poup wu
formed wllh membera or the production communit)' whose purpo_ it wu to lalich
informutoo on ereadve issues. The repon of PS/Advlsory Oroup 1 II I matter of
record.

Mott aurprilln, u abo alle.adon that ••-very narrow in.,..ta"·· baye
prevailed In 'lla pIOCUI. The 1)'.... belnl~ by the Onnd Alliance mikes
proylslon for a111ft'eaed~ To exclude a teatwe of the IYlcem: a hlah line rate.
Inlerlace c'" provl.1on which. In our opinion, would IerYe • yarlety 01 purpose••
would be WIOft..

Under &he Orand Allianco~. feature film. would be nnsmlued In a
propaaively leaRned manner, ensurina c6e hilheSl poulb1e qualll)' ot nnsmlsslon ot
our film product fO the home.

At the .ame time. the Orand Amance proposal provides the flexibility to
traft.mlt electronically produced television prolramlnl In a high line rate Interlace
fonnat. Thill. of Creat imponance to our expon market since Japan has already
inIroduced a similar system, and Europe has stated their clear and unequivocal intendon
to do 10 u well. To exclude this provision could pue UI in the position of hayinc to
pnKluc:c dcc:uonic proaraminl in a hleh line rae mndard for the expon martcel and
porf~ Icandard. conversion for the domestic market, or would rorce US
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into tho poaition of pIOCIucinl all prolfllrlina on film which il tho only ocher proven wa,/
to meet tho needs ot the inrcmadonal rnarkec.

Tho Orand Alllanco proposal make. provl110n 10 uansmll low lino rate
compu..p ......tod Infarmation &nd IeXt to the home in a plOlre.live scan mode; iI allO
pIOvkIeI for tho U'aDlmiulon ot hlah line race interlace apons and IeN.lhy prolfl'DlnJ.
Wo believe dial to be eued)' the kind of f1exlblllt)' that is needed for an endunnlltlftdald
and the development oIa future marketplace.

. You haw boon ubd 10 talco acdOllIO~ "'a, tho Orucl AWancD plopoIaI
COMtcIen all those It will alrlet by gsJda, a ~ision thai willlelYo the clelrly defined
InteIUU ormany. We do noI qroe 10 this convoluteclloaic; in lar.. part because it affects
our tlexlbllll)' In plannlnl fUture production, but allO because it impacts other lelments of
die OI1&enalnmcn& Induslly upon which we depend to blinl our proFarnl IntO me home.

Sincerely.

£o.~ ~
ce: VIce PIetIdentAn.t OcR

Honorable__H.~
....ttobon S........ Clallrman ACATS lotnlExpcru Oroup on IntaoperablUay

Rlchlrcl Wiley. CbaInn-. ACATS



Stanley N. Baron
Managing Director
Technical Development

Operations & Technical
Services
National Broadcasting
Company, Inc.

.f'-NBC

22 November 1993

30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
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Mr. William H. Hassinger
Federal Communications Commission-Mass Media Bureau
1919 M Street, N.W. - Room 314
Washington, DC 20554

Dear Mr. Hassinger:

Enclosed you will find a complete set of all documents that are part of the public
record of the Joint Experts Group on Interoperability. The Joint Experts Group on
Interoperability reports to the Technical Subcommittee of the FCC Advisory
Committee on Advanced Television Service. The first document in the set (JEGI
Doc.-001) is a numerical listing of all of the documents and represents the final
record of the Joint Experts Group on Interoperability. This set should be used to
fulfill any requests for copies of documents.

The set of documents includes JEGI Doc.-058 which is the Report of the Joint
Experts Group on Interoperability and documents the findings of the Experts
Group.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any additional questions.

cc: I.Dorros; Co-Chair, ACATS Technical Subcommittee
J.Flaherty; Co-Chair, ACATS Technical Subcommittee
P.Misener; Wiley, Rein and Fielding
R.Sanderson; Chair, Joint Experts Group on Interoperability
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FCC ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON ADVANCED TELEVISION (ATV) SERVICE
JOINT EXPERTS GROUP ON INTEROPERABILITY (JEGI)
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Date 1

93107/23
93I08I04
93I08I2O
93108124
93108126
93108127
93108127
93108127
93108127
93108130
93108130
93I08I3O
93109121
93109102
93109102
93109/13
93102Ixx
93108131
93109/21
93109119
93109122
93109/23
93109/23

93109/23

93109120

93110105
93110104

93110104

93110/04

93110/05

93110105

93110/04
93110106

Source
S.Baron
S.Baron
Dorroa & Flaherty
R.Sand.rson
R.Sanderson
RSanderson
RSanderson
R.Sanderson
P.Symes,B.Penney
R.Hopkins
RHopkins
R.Sanderson
RSanderson
S.Baron
S.Baron
Sanderson,Uebhold
Sanderson,Uebhold
R.Sanderson
ACATS-PSIWP4
S.Baron
S.Baron
M.LiebhoId
S.Baron
R.Sanderson
Sanderson, Uebhold

G.Reitmeier

G.Reitmeier

C.Camp
N.lzenberg

R.Myers

S.Baron

C.Tanner

V.Kemper

J.Hamalainen
W.Connoily

Subiect
Ust of Documents
Active Membership Ust
Establishment of JEGI
JEGI Status R.port
Membership List Update.
Teleconference Ca. Summary - 93I08I2O.
Teleconference Cal Meeting Notice - 93108127.
Draft-1 letter of invitation - 93110106-07.
Single and Dual Scanning Formats.
ATSC Doc.E/56(92/05/22)
ATSC Doc. T3I210 (92/11/20)
Interoperabilty Definition
Draft-2 letter of invitation - 93/10106-07.
Teleconference Cal Summary Notes - 93/08127.
Teleconference Call Minutes - 93108/27.
Letter of Invitation - 93110/06-07
Interoperability Panel Membership Ust
Interoperability view on 1080 vs. 960
Final Report, InteroperabiHty Assessments
Correction to Doc.014
JEGI Meeting Summary Notes - 93109120
Draft Meeting Plan and Location Alternatives
Teleconference Cal Summary Notes - 93109/22
Addition to Expert Group membership
Meeting Details ACATS Interoperability Review
Oct.(5), 6&7
Draft Grand ANlance HDTV Interoperabillty
Presentation.
Interoperabilty aspects of the Grand Alliance
HDTV System
Letter to RWiley, re: TIIMPEG2
Letter to M.Uebhold re: Comments on high
resolution television and imaging systems
Letter to M.Uebhoid re: Comments on Grand
Alliance system
Int.roperabiUty goals for the Grand Alliance
HDTV System
Interoperability concerns of the Cable Television
Industry
Comments by the American Society of
Cinematographers
Interoperabilty issues
Interoperabilty with film

1 Date format is YEARIMONTHIDAY I.e. July 23, 1993 • 93/07/23.
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93110106
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93110106
93110106

93110106
93110106
93110106
93110106

93110106
93110106
93110105
93105105
93110/06

93110/06

93110/05

93109120

93110107
93110107

93110112
93110113
93110/18
93110123
93110/14

93110117
93/10118
93110120
93111/19

T.DeYoung
J.Fuhrer
G.Demos
B.Bronson

R.Sproull

M.Uebhold
K.Parulskl

T.DeFantl
D.Weitzner
M.Haley
Sanderson,Gerovac

R.Hopkins
L.Smarr
D.LeGall
J.Sculley
D.Baylor

Sanderson, Uebhold

P.Fannon

P.Fannon, A.GOOber

R.Kahn
S.Baron

C.Fleischhauer
H.C.Donahue
R.Sanderson
B.Dayton
P.Fannon

R.Sproull
R.Hummell
W.Connolly
S.Baron

JEGI-Doc.00112

ARPA HDS Comments and Coneerns
Grand Alanee and MPEG2
Cooperation between SMPTE and MPEG2
InteroperablHty concerns beyond broadcast
industry
Comments on InteroperablHty Aspects of the
Grand Allanee HDlV System
ATV In the Context of the Nil
Proposal for an Explcit 108OX1920, 1:1,24 Hz
HDTV format
Re: Position on progressive scan
HDTV and the National Information Infrastructure
Consoidate GAlMPEG2 to 100% MPEG2
Summary of Comments and Issues, Wednesday,
October 6 1993
Ust of Interoperabllity Issues
Position paper
Questions on Interoperabllty
CSPP position on Nil
Direct TV Comments on InteroperablHty Aspects
of the Grand AIManee System
Agenda-lnteroperablHty Review of Grand AlHanee
Proposal
Screening for Joint Experts Group on
InteroperablHty - ATTC
Proposal for Screening for Joint Experts Group
on InteroperablHty - ATTC
Remarks on Nil
InteroperablHty Review of Grand Allanee, 6-7
October - Attendanee Ust
Comments on InteroperablHty Panel
The Grand Alllanee
Joint Experts Group on InteroperablHty Report
Comments on Interoperabilly Panel
Report: Screening for Joint Experts Group on
InteroperablHty - ATTC
Comments on InteroperablHty Panel
Comments on Interoperabllity Panel
Comments on InteroperablHty Panel
Letter of transfer of record to FCC


